
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10th November, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the 
agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2010. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 10/2589M-Residential Development of 30 No. Units in total (14 No. 3 Beds/5 

Person Duplex Houses, 14no. 2 Bed/4 Person Apartments, 2no. 1 Bed/2 person 
Apartments) Including 38 No. Parking Spaces & Associated Landscape & 
Fencing, Vernon Lodge, Copperfield Road, Poynton for Mr Nigel Bennett, 
Cheshire Peaks & Plains Housing Trust  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 10/3091M-Demolition of Existing Bungalow, Erection of 3 Two Storey Houses 

and Formation of Access from Clare Avenue, 41, Bulkeley Road, Handforth for 
Drummonds Construction  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 10/1841M-Residential Development Consisting of a Total of 24 Dwellings 

Including 9 Apartments and 15 Houses and Ancillary Car parking and 
Landscaping, Peacock Farm, 194, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, Wilmslow for 
Pensycor Ltd  (Pages 29 - 44) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 20th October, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, M Hardy, T Jackson, J Narraway, 
D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and 
Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs H M Gaddum 
and Councillor Mrs O Hunter. 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor D Thompson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 10/2889M-Outline Application for 11no. Apartments, Woodend, 
Homestead Road, Disley for Mr Michael Cooksey due to living on the 
same road as the application and contributing to the up keep of the private 
road. In accordance with the Code of Conduct she exercised her right to 
speak as Ward Councillor and then left the meeting prior to consideration 
of the application.  
 

56 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

57 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

58 10/2821M-ERECTION OF 31 DWELLINGS (PROPOSED REVISIONS TO 
PART OF PLANNING PERMISSION 05/1184P), HENBURY HIGH 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



SCHOOL, WHIRLEY ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR GEORGE WIMPEY 
MANCHESTER LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a deed of 
variation to the original s106 agreement attached to 05/1184P to provide 
£27,000 for Public Open Space provision and £3500 for recreation/sport 
and two further affordable houses as set out in the update report, the 
tenure of the affordable houses is delegated to the HPH in consultation 
with the Chairman and Local Ward members, and subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                              

3. A04RM      -  Ground levels as approved                                                                             

4. A32HA      -  Submission of details re: construction                                                                   

5. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                             

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction                                                    

7. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                

8. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                  

9. A01LS   
[...]
EALM WORKS, 
FORMER HENBURY HIGH SCHOOL, WHIRLEY ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR GEORGE WIMPEY MANCHESTER LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a deed of 
variation to the original s106 agreement attached to 05/1184P to make the 
consequential amendments to the agreement required as a result of this 
application and to reflect the clarification of the pump station ownership 
and maintenance and subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Details of materials to be submitted, including those for the 

surrounding area of the  building 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3. Details of security measures to be provided-including shutters, grills, 

downpipes, lighting and controls, CCTV to link to the Council's 
system, alarm and payphone point 

4. The material and colour of all rainwater goods shall be submitted 
5. Submission of details of windows and doors 
6. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction) 
7. Details of all servicing/specifications for heating, lighting, showers and 

water 
8. Details relating to incorporation of sustainability measures 
9. Details of any piling to be submitted to the Council for approval  
 
(There was a change to the original Officer’s recommendation from one of 
refusal to one of approval). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor D A Neilson 
left the meeting and did not return). 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 4.15pm and reconvened at 4.25pm) 
 

60 10/2927M-CONVERSION OF EXISTING BUILDING INTO 13 
APARTMENTS INCLUDING ASSOCIATED PARKING, ST JOHN THE 
BAPTIST CHURCH, CHURCH STREET, BOLLINGTON FOR THE 
SIMPLY GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Tim Boddington, a representative from Bollington Civic Society and Mr 
Ray Makin, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 3



 
That the applica
[...]
itted 

16. Sample of air vent to be submitted 

17. Rooflights set flush 

18. Tree to side elevation to be retained 

 
61 10/2959M-CONVERSION OF EXISTING BUILDING INTO 13 
APARTMENTS, INCLUDING ASSOCIATED PARKING (LISTED 
BUILDING CONSENT), ST JOHN THE BAPTIST CHURCH, CHURCH 
STREET, BOLLINGTON FOR THE SIMPLY GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the receipt of revised plans to 
reduce the number of roof lights and the following conditions:- 
 

1. A07LB      -  Standard Time Limit                                                                                      

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                

Page 4



4. A11EX      -  Details to be approved 

5. Sample of air vent to be submitted 

6. Rooflights set flush 

7. Method statement for conversion works 

8. No new fixtures other than those shown on approved plans 

9. Method statement for removal of items to be retained by Diocese. 

10. Full photographic record to be made of the interior of the building. 

(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor Miss C M 
Andrew left the meeting and did not return).                                                                                       

 
62 10/2889M-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 11NO. APARTMENTS, 
WOODEND, HOMESTEAD ROAD, DISLEY FOR MR MICHAEL 
COOKSEY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Thompson, the Ward Councillor spoke in respect of the 
application, then left the meeting prior to its consideration). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A01OP      -  Submission of reserved matters                                                                   

2. A02AP_1    -  Detail on plan overridden by condition                                                       

3. A03OP      -  Time limit for submission of reserved matters                                              

4. A06OP      -  Commencement of development                                                                 

5. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                 

6. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                              

7. AEX21      -  submit samples of building materials                                                                    

8. AGR51      -  no windows to be inserted                                                                             

9. AHA91      -  no gates                                                                                                        

10. ALS21      -  implementation of landscaping scheme                                                         

11. ALSG1      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                            

12. ARM41      -  details of ground levels submission                                                             

13. DGLC1      -  Hours of working during construction                                                          

14. Access to CTO specification                                                                                             

15. Access to specified gradient                                                                                             

16. Basement for parking of vehicles only                                                                              

17. Details of highway verge                                                                                                   

Page 5



18. Vehicular visibiity                                                                                                               

19. Turning facility                                                                                                                   

20. Pedestrain visibility                                                                                                            

21. Existing access to be closed                                                                                             

22. Secure cycle store                                                                                                             

23. Visitor cycle provision                                                                                                        

24. Parking to be surfaced and marked out                                                                            

25. Contaminated Land 

26. Pile Driving 

27. Details of bin store to be submitted with reserved matters 
application 

In addition a further condition was included relating to details of bin store 
(including elevations) to be submitted with reserved matters. 
 

63 UPDATE FOR APPLICATIONS 10/1899P AND 10/1900M AT OVER 
TABLEY HALL FARM, OLD HALL LANE, TABLEY  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



Application No: 10/2589M  
 Location: VERNON LODGE, COPPERFIELD ROAD, POYNTON 
 Proposal: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 30 NO. UNITS IN TOTAL (14 

NO. 3 BEDS/5 PERSON DUPLEX HOUSES, 14NO. 2 BED/4 
PERSON APARTMENTS, 2NO. 1 BED/2PERSON APARTMENTS) 
INCLUDING 38 NO. PARKING SPACES & ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPE & FENCING. 
 

 For MR NIGEL BENNETT, CHESHIRE PEAKS & PLAINS HOUSING 
TRUST 
 

 Registered 12-Aug-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 391910 382781 
  
Date Report Prepared:  1 November 2010 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposed development is for 30 dwellings, therefore in line with the 
Council’s Constitution, i
[...]


 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/3091M  
 Location: 41, BULKELEY ROAD, HANDFORTH, SK9 3DS 
 Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW, ERECTION OF 3 TWO 

STOREY HOUSES AND FORMATION OF ACCESS FROM CLARE AVE. 
 

 For DRUMMONDS CONSTRUCTION 
 

 Registered 25-Aug-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 385335 383367 
  

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 
1st November 2010 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The application was called-in to committee by Ward Councillor Paul Whiteley on the grounds of 
conservation/ecology issues (policy NE11) and size, style and design issues (policies BE1 and 
DC1). 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The site is a rectangular plot that measures 0.16 hectares and contains an existing dormer 
bungalow.  The site lies in a residential area close to the centre of Handforth and has boundaries 
that adjoin other residential properties on Bulkeley Road, Clare Avenue, and Valley Drive.  The 
property is currently accessed by an unmade section of road that merges with the end of Bulkeley 
Road.  A protected tree exists in the centre of the site but has recently died due to waterlogging.  
The site formerly included a pond, which has been infilled. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing bungalow and the erection of 
3no. two-storey detached dwellinghouses and the formation of an access from Clare Avenue. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
08/1336P Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 4no. two-storey dwellings (outline) 
 Withdrawn 19/09/2008 
 
09/0087P Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of 3 dwellings 
 Approved with conditions 07/05/2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
Impact of the proposed development on the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area, the existing trees, protected species, highway safety and 
implications for the residential amenity of neighbouring properties
[...]
ies of the Development Plan. 
 
SUBJECT TO 
Revised plans being received that amend the proposed dwellinghouse on plot 3 to an acceptable 
scale and design and increase the size of the proposed garages. 

Page 26



 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                        

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                    

3. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                              

4. A06HA      -  Pedestrian visibility at access in accordance plans to be approved                                                 

5. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                                              

6. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                                   

7. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                              

8. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                          

9. A08OP      -  Ground levels to be submitted                                                                                                   

10. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land                                                                                                           

11. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                          

12. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                   

13. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                           

14. A04NC      -  Details of drainage                                                                                                                    

15. A06HP      -  Use of garage / carport                                                                                                              

16. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                                                                                                               

17. A20GR      -  Hours of deliveries                                                                                                                                                                          

18. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                      

19. No fish in pond                                                                                                                                                                

20. Bat enhancement                                                                                                                                                                

21. Development to be undertaken in accordance with Great Crested Newt Mitigation Strategy                                                                                         

22. Retention of pond                                                                                                                                                              

23. Implementation of monitoring/management plan in respect of the pond  

24. No vehicle movements to and from site more than 30 mins outside the working 
hours                                                                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                                                                                                       

Page 27



 

Page 28



Application No: 10/1841M  
 Location: PEACOCK FARM, 194, WILMSLOW ROAD, HANDFORTH, 

WILMSLOW, SK9 3JX 
 Proposal: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF A TOTAL OF 24 

DWELLINGS INCLUDING 9 APARTMENTS AND 15 HOUSES 
AND ANCILLARY CARPARKING AND LANDSCAPING 
 

 For PENSYCOR LTD 
 

 Registered 18-Jun-2010 
 Policy Item Yes 
 Grid Reference 385604 384336 
  
Date Report Prepared: 28 October  2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The proposal is for the erection of 24 residential units. The Council’s scheme of delegation 
requires the application to be determined by the Northern Planning Committee. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
This currently vacant site  is located at the junction of the A555 (MAELR) slip road / 
roundabout and Wilmslow Road in Handforth. The farm buildings that previously occupied 
the site have been demolished in recent years and the site is now secured via a hoarding/ 
fencing. 
 
In visual terms the site a number of mature trees to the northern portion of the site, many 
of which are protected by virtue of Tree Preservation Order. The trees provide a landscape 
screen which defines the edge of Handforth. 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Refuse 
 
MAIN ISSUES 

• Whether  the apartment block  part of the proposal constitutes 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt and if so, whether there 
are any very special circumstances 

• The design and appearance of the proposal and its impact on the 
character and appearance of the area 

• The impact of the proposal on the 
[...]
 interests of acknowledged importance which would 
outweigh the presumption against the inappropriate development in the green belt. 
Accordingly, a recommendation of refusal is made. 
 
 

Page 40



 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 
 

1. R01PL      -  Contrary to national policies concerning affordable housing                                        

2. R02RD      -  Loss of privacy                                                                                                             

3. R02TR      -  Threat to protected trees                                                                                              

4. R04LP      -  Contrary to Green Belt / Open Countryside policies                                                    

5. R04TR      -  Relationship to protected trees                                                                                    

6. R10MS      -  Design of substandard quality                                                                                     

 

 
 

Page 41



Page 42



 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Ref 
Number 

Address Description Level of 
Decision 
Del/Cttee 

Over 
turn 
Y/N 

Rec and 
Decision 

Appeal 
Decision 

09/3622C LAND TO THE 
REAR OF 54-56, 
CREWE ROAD, 
ALSAGER, 
CHESHIRE 

Proposed 
Extensions to 
Form 3 No New 
Flats 

Delegated n/a Refused Allowed 
06/09/2010 

10/0845N GALLANTRY 
BANK 
COTTAGE, 
BULKELEY HALL 
LANE, 
BICKERTON, 
SY14 8AY 

Erection of a Two 
Storey Extension 

Delegated n/a Refused Allowed 
10/09/2010 

09/1663C LAND 
ADJACENT 
POOLWOOD 
COTTAGES, 
HOLMES 
CHAPEL ROAD, 
SOMERFORD, 
CONGLETON, 
CHESHIRE 

THE 
CONSTRUCTION 
OF 10 NEW 
AFFORDABLE 
HOUSES AND 
NEW ACCESS 
ROAD 

Southern 
Committee 

N/A None 
determinat
ion 

Dismissed 
14/09/2010 
 
Cost 
Appeal 
Allowed  
14/09/2010 

10/1202N   KOSINUK, 
AUDLEM ROAD, 
HANKELOW, 
CW3 0JE 

Conversion to 
Dormer Bungalow 
& Replacement 
Garage 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
22/09/2010 

10/1144C BROAD HEY 
LODGE, 
SCHOOL LANE, 
BRERETON, 
CW11 1RT 

PROPOSED OAK 
FRAMED 
CONSERVATORY 

Delegated n/a Refused Allowed 
24/09/2010 

10/0459C 7, BLACKACRES 
CLOSE, 
SANDBACH, 
CW11 1YE 

Proposed Loft 
Conversion With 
Dormer Windows 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
06/10/2010 

10/0329C WHITE HOUSE, 
MOW LANE, 
ASTBURY, ST7 
3PR 

Two Storey 
Extension to Side 
of Property with 
Part of the Existing 
Roof Pitch 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
06/10/2010 

09/3893M THE WHARF, 
BULLOCKS 
LANE, SUTTON, 
MACCLESFIELD 

Single dwelling Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
07/09/2010 

09/3401M FINGERPOST 
COTTAGE, 
HOLMES 
CHAPEL ROAD, 
TOFT 

New means of 
access to 
Fingerpost Cottage 
and the closure of 
the existing access 
onto Toft Road 

Delegated n/a Refused Allowed 
06/08/2010 
 
Costs 
Appeal 
Dismissed 
06/08/2010 

09/4310M 8 POPLAR 
AVENUE, 
WILMSLOW 

Reserved matters 
of appearance, 
landscaping, 
layout and scale 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
05/08/2010 

Agenda Item 8Page 45



for a 3-bed 
detached house 

09/3285M 
 

70 MOOR LANE, 
WILMSLOW 

Erection of 
detached 
dwellinghouse 

Committee N Refused Dismissed 
06/10/2010 

10/0401M 70 MOOR LANE, 
WILMSLOW 

Erection of 
detached 
dwellinghouse 

Committee Y Refused Dismissed 
06/10/2010 

 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 10/2589M-Residential Development of 30 No. Units in total (14 No. 3 Beds/5 Person Duplex Houses, 14no. 2 Bed/4 Person Apartments, 2no. 1 Bed/2 person Apartments) Including 38 No. Parking Spaces & Associated Landscape & Fencing, Vernon Lodge, Copperfield Road, Poynton for Mr Nigel Bennett, Cheshire Peaks & Plains Housing Trust
	6 10/3091M-Demolition of Existing Bungalow, Erection of 3 Two Storey Houses and Formation of Access from Clare Avenue, 41, Bulkeley Road, Handforth for Drummonds Construction
	7 10/1841M-Residential Development Consisting of a Total of 24 Dwellings Including 9 Apartments and 15 Houses and Ancillary Carparking and Landscaping, Peacock Farm, 194, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, Wilmslow for Pensycor Ltd
	8 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 10th November, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, H Gaddum, M Hardy, O Hunter, T Jackson, 
J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and 
Mrs E Tutton (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received form Councillor R E West. 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillors R J Narraway and D Thompson declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in application 10/2589M-Residential Development of 30 
No. Units in total (14 No. 3 Beds/5 Person Duplex Houses, 14no. 2 Bed/4 
Person Apartments, 2no. 1 Bed/2 person Apartments) Including 38 No. 
Parking Spaces & Associated Landscape & Fencing, Vernon Lodge, 
Copperfield Road, Poynton for Mr Nigel Bennett, Cheshire Peaks & Plains 
Housing Trust by virtue of the fact that they were board Members of 
Cheshire Peaks and Plains housing Trust who were the applicant and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct they left the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application. 
 
In respect of the same application, Councillors Miss C M Andrew, J 
Crockatt and Mrs O Hunter requested it be noted that they used to be 
former Board Members of Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust. 
 

66 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the inclusion of Andrew Ramshall (Conservation 
Officer) in the list of those Officers present. 
 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING  



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

68 10/2589M-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 30 NO. UNITS IN TOTAL 
(14 NO. 3 BEDS/5 PERSON DUPLEX HOUSES, 14NO. 2 BED/4 
PERSON APARTMENTS, 2NO. 1 BED/2 PERSON APARTMENTS) 
INCLUDING 38 NO. PARKING SPACES & ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPE 
& FENCING, VERNON LODGE, COPPERFIELD ROAD, POYNTON FOR 
MR NIGEL BENNETT, CHESHIRE PEAKS & PLAINS HOUSING TRUST  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor L Clarke, Poynton Town Council, Patricia Parnell, representing 
Poynton Tenants Association and Mr P Jeffrey, the Architect for the 
agent). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The proposed development failed to achieve an adequate quality of design 
to justify approval of planning permission.  Particular concerns were raised 
in respect of the overdevelopment of the site, the layout of the site (lack of 
space around the building), the back to back design of units and the 
overall appearance of the building.  In reaching this conclusion regard was 
had to Planning Policy Statement 1- Delivering Sustainable Development, 
and policies BE1 & DC1- Design from the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan 2004.  It was therefore concluded that the proposal would detract 
from the character and appearance of the area, within which the site is 
located and be contrary to development plan and national planning 
policies which seek to promote high quality and inclusive design. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor Miss C M 
Andrew left the meeting and returned once consideration of the application 
had begun, as a result she did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application). 
 

69 10/3091M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW, ERECTION OF 3 
TWO STOREY HOUSES AND FORMATION OF ACCESS FROM CLARE 
AVENUE, 41, BULKELEY ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR DRUMMONDS 
CONSTRUCTION  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor P P Whiteley, the Ward Councillor and Mr Bishop, an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application. 



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   
2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                
3. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                 
4. A06HA      -  Pedestrian visibility at access in accordance plans to 

be approved                                                                                                                      
5. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                 
6. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                     
7. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                 
8. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                             
9. A08OP      -  Ground levels to be submitted                                                                     
10. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land                                                                              
11. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details to include 

boundary treatment and requirement for hedge/fence on Southern 
boundary                                                                                                                           

12. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                      
13. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                              
14. A04NC      -  Details of drainage                                                                                       
15. A06HP      -  Use of garage / carport                                                                                 
16. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                   
17. A20GR      -  Hours of deliveries (to include hours of construction)                                  
18. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                
19. No fish in pond                                                                                                                  
20. Bat enhancement                                                                                                              
21. Development to be undertaken in accordance with Great Crested 

Newt Mitigation Strategy                                                                                                                                                     
22. Retention of pond                                                                                                              
23. Implementation of monitoring/management plan in respect of the 

pond  
24. No vehicle movements to and from site more than 30 mins outside 

the working hours 
25. Removal of Permitted Development Rights Class A 
26. Curtilage of all plots to be defined on the plans 
27. Approval of design of access to Plot 3 

 
 

70 10/1841M-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF A TOTAL 
OF 24 DWELLINGS INCLUDING 9 APARTMENTS AND 15 HOUSES 
AND ANCILLARY CARPARKING AND LANDSCAPING, PEACOCK 
FARM, 194, WILMSLOW ROAD, HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW FOR 
PENSYCOR LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor Mrs H m Gaddum left 
the meeting and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 



 
(Mr Denks, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. R01PL      -  Contrary to national policies concerning affordable 
housing                                                                                                                              

2. R02RD      -  Loss of privacy                                                                                                       

3. R02TR      -  Threat to protected trees                                                                               

4. R04LP      -  Contrary to Green Belt / Open Countryside policies                                        

5. R04TR      -  Relationship to protected trees                                                                     

6. R10MS      -  Design of substandard quality                                                                     

 
 

71 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


